## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

### FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

. 30

CHAP. 62.

convey.

directed by the governor and council, is hereby authorized to convey the interest of the state in said lots to the settlers entitled thereto.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

#### Chapter 62.

Resolve in favor of J. W. Eaton.

J. W. Eaton, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid to J. W. Eaton from the treasury of state, the sum of twenty-five dollars for expenses incurred during sickness, while a member of the present legislature.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

#### Chapter 63.

Resolve in favor of John Bridges.

John Bridges, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid to John Bridges from the treasury of state, the sum of forty dollars for expenses incurred during sickness, while a member of the present legislature.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

#### Chapter 64.

Resolve authorizing the state treasurer to adjust accounts with the Atlantic, Ellsworth and Hancock Banks.

State treasurer authorized to adjust certain accounts with the Atlantic, Ellsworth and Hancock Banks.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be authorized to carry to account of bank tax number twenty-eight, the sum of five hundred dollars due the state from the Atlautic Bank, fifty-six dollars twenty-five cents due the state from the Ellsworth Bank, and one hundred forty-two dollars two cents due the state from the Hanbock Bank. The foregoing sums heretofore distributed in the school fund being balance of bank tax deposited in said banks at the time of closing their affairs.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]